Agenda
For enquiries on this agenda, please contact:
Jean Cousens, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 0208 547 5023/email jean.cousens@kingston.gov.uk
Published on Wednesday 13 March 2019

Children's and Adults'
Care and Education Committee
Date:

Thursday 21 March 2019

Time:

7:30 pm

Place:

Guildhall, High Street, Kingston, KT1 1EU
Members of the Committee
Councillor Margaret Thompson (Chair)
Councillor Diane White (Vice Chair)

Councillor Stephanie Archer, Councillor Mark Durrant, Councillor Sam Foulder-Hughes,
Councillor Ed Fram, Councillor Maria Netley, Councillor Munir Ravalia,
Councillor Anita Schaper, Councillor Chris Stuart, and Councillor Annette Wookey,
Advisory members: Jane Marwood (representing Southwark CE Diocese) and
GP Advisory members, Dr Naz Jivani and Dr Pete Smith.

Everyone is welcome to attend the meeting
This agenda is available to view on: www.kingston.gov.uk
You can also access this agenda through the Modern.gov app or by scanning the QR code
with your smartphone.

2

3

Agenda
1.

Public Question Time

A period of up to 30 minutes for public questions on matters relevant to the Committee’s
remit which are not related to items featuring on the agenda. Advance notice of
questions is preferred but not essential.
2.

Apologies for Absence and Attendance of Substitute Members

3.

Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any pecuniary interests and any non-pecuniary interests
(personal interests) relevant to items on the agenda.
4.

Petitions

5.

Minutes

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on
(a) 7 February 2019 and
(b) 13 February 2019
6.

Children's Centre Strategy

Appendix A

To report on the outcomes of consultation on children’s centre provision in Kingston
upon Thames and recommend future delivery model of children’s centre services in line
with the Children’s Centres Strategy and in response to the feedback from the public
consultation.
7.

Statutory Social Care Complaints Annual Rep
[...]
od expires
10 working days after the meeting. Decisions are not, therefore, acted upon until it is clear
that they are not going to be called in.
The call in means the decision will be reviewed by a meeting of the Council’s Scrutiny
Panel. The Panel at this meeting cannot change the original decision. It may decide that no
further action is necessary, in which case the decision will be implemented or will refer the
issue back to the decision making Committee (or, exceptionally, to a meeting of the Full
Council) with its views and a request that the decision is reconsidered taking account of
these views.
Minutes - The minutes briefly summarise the item and record the decision. They do not
record who said what during the debate.

6

A1
Children’s and Adults’ Care and Education Committee

Appendix A

21 March 2019
Children’s Centre Strategy
Report by the Interim Director of Children’s Services
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor Diane White
Purpose
To report on the outcomes of consultation on children’s centre provision in Kingston upon
Thames and recommend future delivery model of children’s centre services in line with the
Children’s Centres Strategy and in response to the feedback from the public consultation.
Recommendations
To resolve that 1.

the results of the public consultation (as set out in paragraphs 12-15 and Annex 1 of
the report) on the future direction for children’s centres provision in Kingston are noted
and considered;

2.

Norbiton and Surbiton Children’s Centres are remodelled from June 2019 and the
provision of services will be offered through outreach into the local communities; and

3.

New Malden and North Kingston Children centres are remodelled from April 2020 with
a phased reduction in children centre activity to target those most in need (as set out
in paragraph 10 of the report).

Benefits to the Community:
The proposals aim to maximise available resources by targeting children’s centre provision
at the most vulnerable families in the most deprived areas through outreach, while ensuring
children, young people and families continue to receive a high quality children’s centre offer
in Kingston.

Key Points
A.

This Committee approved the Children Centre Strategy on 20 September 2018, which
set out to strengthen the outreach provision, maximise resources and target the most
vulnerable families in the deprived communities in Kingston.

B.

Public consultation was undertaken to gather the views of service users with 744
responses received, representing approximately 15.0% of service users who are
currently accessing children’s centre provision.

C.

The key findings from the consultation are set out in paragraph 13 of the report. The
detailed consultation findings can be found in Annex 1 of the report.

D.

This report outlines a proposal on remodelling children centre provision, taking
account of the required savings of £240,000 and wider council savings required of
£12.1m.

A2

E.

Members are to note the statutory definition of a children’s centre which is: A place or
group of places:
i) which is managed by or on behalf of, or under arrangements with, the local authority
with a view to securing that early childhood services in the local authority’s area are
made available in an integrated way.
ii) through which early childhood services are made available (either by providing the
services on site, or by providing advice and assistance on gaining access to services
elsewhere); and
iii) at which activities for young children are provided.
It follows from the statutory definition of a children’s centre that children’s centres are
as much about making appropriate and integrated services available, as it is about
providing premises in particular geographical areas.

Context
1.

Local authorities have a statutory duty to ensure there are sufficient children’s
centre services to meet the needs of children aged 0-4 and their families.

2.

The core purpose of children’s centres is to improve outcomes for young children
and their families and reduce inequalities between families in greatest need and
their peers. This is achieved through a range of early childhood services.

3.

Kingston has an outstanding track record in achieving excellent outcomes for
children in early years through our network of childminders, nursery schools, early
years’ providers and early years health services. This is particularly important for
those children and their families who may need additional support in the early years
because of their vulnerable circumstances.

4.

The challenging financial situation, both nationally and locally, requires a new way
of working to ensure that children’s centre provision is able to continue to deliver a
high quality offer.

5.

Recent research highlights that 1,000 children’s centres have ceased providing
services since 2010.
Nationally the average reduction in children’s centre provision is 34.8%. The
majority of Kingston’s statistical neighbours have already reduced or proposed a
reduction in children’s centre provision. This is set out in the table below:
Local Authority

% children centres closures (2009-10 to 2018)

Barnet

7.7% reduction

Bracknell Forest

Reduction in hours

Oxfordshire

80.0% reduction (proposed)

Reading

69.2% reduction

Surrey

71.0% reduction (proposed)

Sutton

21.0% reduction

A3

Consultation proposal
6.

In the context of the financial position in Kingston, the continued occupation of eight main
children’s centre sites across the borough is unsustainable in terms of finances and the
staff resource to offer a full range of services.

7.

The public consultation proposed to:

8.

○

decommission four children’s centres (Norbiton, Surbiton, New Malden; North
Kingston);

○

provide a strengthened offer of services and outreach to local communities;

○

continue to provide a core offer of children’s centre activities at the following sites:
Chessington, Kingston Town, Old Malden and Tolworth Children’s Centres.

The reasons for 
[...]
ntres to identify
income generating opportunities.
(f) rebrand the children’s centres into children and family centres.
Background
Local authorities have a statutory duty to ensure there are sufficient children’s centre
services to meet the needs of children aged 0-4 and their families as detailed in the
following Acts/ legislation:
● SureStart Statutory Guidance 2013.
● The Childcare Act 2006.
● Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning Act (ASCL) 2009 which inserted new
provisions into the Childcare Act 2006.
● Safeguarding (references to existing legislation and guidance).
The statutory definition of a children’s centre is:
● a place or group of places:
○ which is managed by or on behalf of, or under arrangements with, the local
authority with a view to securing that early childhood services in the local
authority’s area are made available in an integrated way;
○ through which early childhood services are made available (either by
providing the services on site, or by providing advice and assistance on
gaining access to services elsewhere); and
○ at which activities for young children are provided.
It follows from the statutory definition of a children’s centre that they are as much about
making appropriate and integrated services available, as it is about providing premises in
particular geographical areas.
The challenging financial situation, both nationally and locally, requires a new way of
working to ensure the children’s centre are able to continue to deliver a high quality offer.
As such, Achieving for Children is proposing a review and rationalisation of existing
children’s centres, helping us to maximise resources and target our most vulnerable
families in the most deprived communities in Kingston. The offer will focus on:
● child development and school readiness;
● parenting aspirations and parenting skills; and

2

A37

ANNEX 2
● child and family health and life chances.
This will be achieved by:
● maximising the reach of the children’s centre off
[...]

should the
proposals be
agreed

Associate Director
for Business
Development and
Communications
Head of Children,
Youth and
Partnerships

By end of
March 2019

Head of Children,
Youth and
Partnerships

Work will begin
immediately
should the
proposals be
agreed

Ongoing

A56

ANNEX 2
MONITORING AND REVIEW
8. How will the actions identified above be monitored and reviewed and where will the
actions be captured i.e. Business Plan, project plan, service and improvement plan, service
plan poster or Personal Development Plan?
The implementation of the children’s centre strategy in Kingston is one of the Achieving for
Children efficiency projects and as such it will be monitored as part of the project
management approach.
PUBLISHING THE COMPLETED ANALYSIS
When completed, the equality assessment should be approved by a member of AfC
Management Team and published on the Achieving for Children website. Please provide
details below:
Approved by
Pauline Maddison, Director of Children’s Services- Kingston
Date of approval:
February 2019
Date of publication:
April 2019

22

B1
Children’s and Adults’ Care and Education Committee

Appendix B

21 March 2019
Statutory Social Care Complaints Annual Report for 2017/18
Report by the Director of Adult Social Care and the Director of Children’s Services
Relevant Portfolio Holders: Councillor Margaret Thompson and Councillor Diane White
Purpose
To inform the Committee of the performance and outcomes of statutory complaints for
adult and children’s social care in 2017/18.
Recommendation
To resolve that the report (and Annexes) on annual statutory social care complaints for
2017/18 are formally received and that any comments from the Committee are referred to
the relevant Directors to consider.
Key Points
A.

Complaints regarding services provided by adult and children’s social care are subject
to statutory complaint procedures initiated by The National Health Service &
Community Care Act 1990 and the Children Act 1989. An annual report is submitted to
inform this Committee of the operation of this statutory process and this report covers
the period 1 April 2017 - 31 March 2018.

B.

Under statutory regulations, we are required to prepare an annual report about the
previous year that examines how well we dealt with Adult and Children’s social care
complaints, including the numbers received and how many we upheld. Our adult
social care service is required to operate a statutory complaints procedure in
accordance with the Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service
Complaints (England) Regulations 2009 and the Local Authority Social Services
Complaints (Amendment) Regulations 2009. Any complaint, which does not fall under
these provisions, we will consider under our corporate complaints procedure instead.
This report will be published on the Council’s website, and made available to
managers and staff, elected members, residents and inspection bodies.

C.

The Adult and Children’s Social Complaints Reports for 2017/18 are attached as
Annex 1 and Annex 2 of this report. Production of the annual complaints report is a
helpful tool enabling the monitoring of performance and providing an essential
overview to complaints concerning social care in Kingston. Complaints relating to
Kingston’s Adult and Children’s social care are managed and monitored by Customer
Care who form part of the Customer Experience Team.

D.

During the year a total of 65 complaints were received:
29 enquiries concerning Adult Social care have been logged with customer care, of
which 11 were logged as stage 1 complaints this is compared to 42 complaints
received in 2016/17. There were 36 enquiries concerning children’s social care, 22 of
these were logged as complaints.

E.

In this period there were 9 referrals concerning Adult Social Care to the Local
Government Ombudsman (LGO) which is the same number of cases logged from the
previous year with the LGO. There were 9 referrals concerning Education and
Children's Services to the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) which is a increase
of 9 cases as no cases were logged the previous year with the LGO.

F.

B2
AfC (Achieving for Children) is responsible for Children’s Services across Kingston
and Richmond boroughs. However, complaints relating to Kingston’s children’s
social care continue to be managed and monitored by the Council.

G.

There continues to be a determination on the part of those responsible for
responding to complaints to ensure that a full and comprehensive response is sent
at the initial stage and this is likely to be part of the reason for the comparatively low
number of requests for formal investigations. There have been no Stage 3 Review
Panels this year.

H.

The LGO produces a report of all boroughs, with details on the outcome of referred
complaints during that reporting year. Further information is included in Annexes 1
and 2.

Context
1.

Complaints made regarding services provided by adult and children’s social care are
subject to statutory complaint procedures initiated by The National Health Service &
Community Care Act 1990 and the Children Act 1989.

2.

As part of the Regulations, an annual report has to be presented to the relevant local
authority committee in order to be kept informed of the operation of the complaints
procedure.

3.

Adult and children’s social care are subject to regulatory bodies. These are the Care
Quality Commission (CQC) for adult services and for children’s services, the Office for
Standards in Education, Children’s Services and Skills, (Ofsted). The CQC continues
to require all local authority adult social care services to produce an annual report
concerning complaints. Ofsted make no stipulation. This report however, does contain
information on both adult and children’s social care complaints. In order to provide a
balanced picture, this report also includes information about compliments received.

Timescale
4.

This report has been produced within the statutory timescale.

Legal Implications
5.

None arising from the specific recommendation of this cover report. The Council has a
number of legal and statutory obligations in relation to Adults and Children’s social
care complaints.

Risk Assessment
6.

The Statutory Complaints procedures for both Adults and Children’s Social Care are
regularly reviewed in accordance with the Council’s Risk Management Framework.
Poor complaint handling could be a reputational and financial risk to the council,
especially with the increase in people using social media to raise awareness of issues.

Equalities Analysis
7.

It is important all those involved in dealing with complaints are mindful of ensuring a
consistent approach with all complainants in line with Equalities principles.

Health Implications
8.

A robust complaints system supports performance and monitoring of service delivery
for the protection, health and wellbeing of our service users including some of the
more vulnerable members of our community.

Background papers -  None. Author of report - Rebecca Peck, Head of Service
Customer Experience, Tel 020 8770 4456
Annex 1 Annex 2

B3

Annex 1
ADULTS SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18
Executive Summary
A.

Complaints regarding services provided by adult and children’s social care are
subject to statutory complaint procedures initiated by The National Health Service &
Community Care Act 1990 and the Children Act 1989.

B.

During the year a total of 29 complaints were received:
●
●

29 Enquiries concerning Adult Social care have been logged with the
customer care team
9 Complaints concerning Adult Social Care were logged with the LGO

C

In this period there were nine referrals concerning Adult Social Care
to the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) which is the same number of cases
logged from the previous year with the LGO.

D

There continues to be a determination on the part of those responsible for
responding to complaints to ensure that a full and comprehensive response is sent at
the initial stage and this is likely to be part of the reason for the comparatively low
number of requests for formal investigations.

E

The LGO produces a report of all boroughs, with details on the outcome of referred
complaints during that reporting year.

F

In 2017/18, nine cases concerning statutory social care complaints were referred to
the LGO regarding Adult Social Care.

The LGO records a complaint as upheld even if only one element of the complaint is
upheld. Remedies ranged from a written apology to financial compensation in some
cases. The LGO can also make recommendations for improvement in practice.
Four complaints were classed as premature by the LGO and referred back to the
Council to continue the investigation. Three complaints were upheld and two
complaints were not upheld.
From 1 October 2010 the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) was granted
extended powers, which enabled this office to deal with complaints from people who
self fund or arrange their own personal care. The service gives people who self fund
the same access to the LGO as those who have assistance from the Local Authority.
In the same way, people who receive a Direct Payment or Personal Budget to arrange
their own care, are now also able to approach the LGO if they experience problems
with the service they receive through a care agency and have exhausted the route
through the agencies own procedure.

B4

However, if an individual employs a personal assistant (carer) directly they should
continue to seek assistance from the Local Authority via their care manager or adult
services team. This is because the LGO currently has no jurisdiction with regard to
this type of support.
2. Complaints summary
During this reporting period, the Council received 29 complaints concerning adult social
care, 18 were dealt with informally and 11 complaints were logged as stage 1 complaint.
The summary of complaints received for statutory complaint process is as follows:
●
●

11 Stage 1 Complaints
9 compla

Minutes of the meeting

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES
CHILDREN'S AND ADULTS' CARE AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE
21 MARCH 2019
7:30 pm – 9:35 pm
Councillor Margaret Thompson (Chair)
Councillor Diane White (Vice Chair)
Councillor Stephanie Archer, * Councillor Mark Durrant, Councillor Sam Foulder-Hughes,
Councillor Ed Fram, Councillor Maria Netley, Councillor Munir Ravalia,
Councillor Anita Schaper, *Councillor Chris Stuart, and Councillor Annette Wookey
Advisory members: * Dr Naz Jivani and *Dr Pete Smith and Jane Marwood
* Absent
54.

Public Question Time
The Committee dealt with questions and other matters raised by residents. A
summary of the questions and answers is attached as an Annex but does not form
part of the Minutes of the meeting.

55.

Apologies for Absence and Attendance of Substitute Members
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mark Durrant for whom
Councillor Liz Green attended as alternate Member and from Councillor Christine
Stuart. Apologies for absence were also received from GP advisory members, Dr
Naz Jivani and Dr Pete Smith.

56.

Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

57.

Petitions
No petitions were submitted.

58.

Minutes
Resolved that the minutes of the following meetings be confirmed as a correct
record:
i)
ii)

59.

the meeting held on 7 February 2019; and
the meeting held on 13 February 2019

Children's Centre Strategy

Appendix A

At its meeting on 20 September 2018, the Committee had received a report which
provided an overview of Achieving for Children’s strategic vision and proposed a
future direction for Children’s Centre provision in Kingston upon Thames. The
strategy set out to strengthen outreach provision, maximise resources, and target
the most vulnerable families in the deprived communities in Kingston.
1

CHILDREN’S & ADULTS
21 MARCH 2019

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

The statutory definition of a children’s centre is a place or group of places:
i) which is managed by or on behalf of, or under arrangements with, the local
authority with a view to securing that early childhood services in the local
authority’s area are made available in an integrated way.
ii) through which early childhood services are made available (either by
providing the services on site, or by providing advice and assistance on gaining
access to services elsewhere); and
iii) at which activities for young children are provided.
The key focus of the above statutory definition is that children’s centres are as much
about making appropriate and integrated services available, as about providing
premises in particular geographical areas. The strategic aim is therefore for the
Council to work with Achieving for Children (AfC) to identify further opportunities to
use Children’s Centres as a focal point for services for the whole family and make
them a multi-agency hub in the local community.
The Committee had endorsed the strategic vision as a basis for public consultation.
The consultation included a proposal to continue to provide a core offer of children’s
centre activities at: Chessington, Kingston Town, Old Malden and Tolworth and to
decommission four children’s centres at: Norbiton, Surbiton, New Malden and North
Kingston. The proposed remodelling of children centre provision reflected savings
of £240,000 required as part of the £12.1m savings agreed within the Council’s
budget setting process for 2019/20.
The public consultation was undertaken between 12 December 2018 and 4
February 2019. 744 responses were received, representing approximately 15.0% of
service users who are currently accessing children’s centre provision. The
Committee considered a report which set out the outcome of this consultation
(summarised in paragraph 13 of the report and detailed in Annex 1 of the report).
The Committee also heard representations at the meeting from members of the
public including from Ms J Lister who presented a petition requesting that all of the
children’s centres remain open. The petition (which had been submitted at the
Council meeting on 26 February 2019) had received over 500 eligible signatures
(345 online and 234 in hard copy) and would therefore be debated at full Council (on
24 April).
Responding to feedback from the consultation, the report recommended a revised
option of a phased approach to the remodelling of the four children centres over
2019/20 and 2020/21. The Committee noted that the revised option created a
funding gap of approximately £105k for 2019/20; the intention is to achieve the full
required savings by 2020/21.
The Committee’s discussions included the following points:



the children’s centre services are very highly regarded by service users
even though the centre may be in what appears to be an affluent area, there
are local families in North Kingston with vulnerabilities such as mental health
problems who value the resource there which is in a purpose-built building.
(In response it was indicated that services, particularly health services, will
continue to be provided by outreach; however, the intention is to focus
resources on those areas where deprivation is resulting in children underperforming in education.)

2

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES


















CHILDREN’S & ADULTS
21 MARCH 2019

decisions on the future use of assets lie with another Committee (Finance
and Partnership Committee) as an asset may be developed for other types of
community purposes
children’s centre services are an important opportunity for early intervention
which is a significant element of the SEND Transformation Plan
the Council will be assessing the impact of these changes – the focus will be
on measuring actual access rather than just registrations
the importance of engaging with and upskilling local community groups,
childcare providers and faith groups and users whose first language is not
English – there will be partnership work with Community Development team
and use of translation services
outreach allows for a service to be more flexible, wider in the community,
reaching families who might not seek to access services in buildings
the importance of retaining staff with expertise and experience, particularly in
relation to mental health – the majority of staff in the service, many of whom
are highly skilled, have been working in the service for many years – parents
value their relationships with specific staff who they trust and to access them
at specific critical times – services will continue to run with existing
programmes at the remaining centres – the building of a similar level of trust
with staff in the outreach services will be a priority - concern that the level of
savings required would result in loss of staff as well as loss of buildings; also
concern of additional demands on already stretched staff – staff already
manage these demands by meeting any new parents to discuss how they
can be accommodated – outreach will need to be staffed, for example, with
an administrator or bank staff in addition to practitioners to respond to new
families
the value of provision of clinical services at a trusted and safe location (which
has appropriate facilities and privacy) is recognised
it was noted that critical support services for disadvantaged families (benefit
advice, foodbank vouchers, Job Centre Plus advice, language support) had
been considered least important in the consultation – this was considered to
be a reason to re-focus children’s centres services to ensure access to these
services
the children’s centres services are delivered in a context of many other
services including Youth Services, Strengthening Families team, respite
services, and through social prescribing services through the Connected
Kingston platform
it will be vital to publicise and communicate clearly the programme of services
and signpost where these will be held across the borough (and families can
access services at any centre, wherever they live) – including actual
signposts to the Old Malden centre
request for a report back a year after implementation of the remodelled
service – there will be an implementation plan which will be shared – the
decision would be subject to community call-in
some parents in the centres were not aware of the consultation until 9
January because of the holiday period, although not all centres were closed
during this period. The consultation was on the AfC website on 13 December
but not on the Council website until the following week and not on the
consultation portal until the first week of January - there is an intention to
employ a Consultation Officer within the Communications Team to improve
3

CHILDREN’S & ADULTS
21 MARCH 2019



ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

coordination of consultation and communications, for example notifying
respondents to a consultation of the date of the Committee when a decision
on that proposal will be made
quality assurance will be key; for universal services as well as targeted
services – need to link the provision to the wide range of other services
including Connected Kingston services.

Resolved that 1.
2.
3.

the results of the public consultation (as set out in paragraphs 12-15 and
Annex 1 of the report) on the future direction for children’s centres provision
in Kingston are noted and considered; [Voting – unanimous]
Norbiton and Surbiton Children’s Centres are remodelled from June 2019 and
the provision of services will be offered through outreach into the local
communities; and
New Malden and North Kingston Children centres are remodelled from April
2020 with a phased reduction in children centre activity to target those most
in need (as set out in paragraph 10 of the report).

Voting –
For: 7 Members of the Committee (Councillors Margaret Thompson, Diane White,
Sam Foulder-Hughes, Liz Green, Munir Ravalia, Anita Schaper and Annette
Wookey)
Against: 2 Members of the Committee (Councillors Ed Fram and Maria Netley)
60.

Statutory Social Care Complaints Annual Report

Appendix B

Complaints regarding services provided by adult and children’s social care are
subject to statutory complaint procedures; an annual report is submitted to inform
the Committee of the operation of this statutory process. The report covered the
period 1 April 2017 - 31 March 2018, with the Adults Social Care Complaints report
attached at Annex and the Children’s Social Care Complaints report attached at
Annex 2 to the report.
Adult social care services are required to operate a statutory complaints procedure
in accordance with the Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service
Complaints (England) Regulations 2009 and the Local Authority Social Services
Complaints (Amendment) Regulations 2009. Any complaint, which does not fall
under these provisions will be considered under the Council’s corporate complaints
procedure.
During the year a total of 65 complaints were received:
 29 enquiries concerning Adult Social care, of which 11 were logged as stage
1 complaints (This compares to 42 complaints received in 2016/17)
 36 enquiries concerning children’s social care, 22 of which were logged as
complaints.
In relation to the cases referred to the Local Government Ombudsman:
 of the 9 Adult Social Care cases (same number as 2016/17): 3 were upheld,
2 not upheld and 4 referred back for local resolution
 of the 9 Education and Children’s Services cases (no cases in 2016/17): 2
were upheld, 4 closed and 3 referred back for local resolution.
4

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

CHILDREN’S & ADULTS
21 MARCH 2019

There continues to be a determination on the part of those responsible for
responding to complaints to ensure that a full and comprehensive response is
provided at the initial stage and this is likely to be part of the reason for the
comparatively low number of requests for formal investigations. There have been no
Stage 3 Review Panels this year.
In response to the Committee’s questions about the methods used by the Customer
Experience team to investigate complaints from residents who are not as able to
articulate concerns and also in relation to residents suffering dementia, the Head of
Service for Customer Experience described a range of approaches used including
visits, facilitation by those with professional expertise, and advocacy and support.
Resolved that the report (and Annexes) on annual statutory social care complaints
for 2017/18 are formally received.

61.

Urgent Items authorised by the Chair
There was no urgent business authorised by the Chair.

Signed…………………………………………………………….Date…………………….
Chair

5

CHILDREN’S & ADULTS
21 MARCH 2019

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES
Annex 1

Public Questions
The following public questions (on items which were not on the agenda) were raised
at the meeting:
1.

Shop Mobility

Mr James Giles asked about the reliability of and publicity for the Shopmobility
service.
Stephen Taylor, Director of Adult Social Care, replied that he was pleased to confirm
that the manager of the service would be continuing in post; the Council would be
investigating options for the service going forward in discussions with Staywell and
Kingston Carers Network, to offer a more sustainable service.
Councillor Green commented that because there is only one member of staff, the
plan is to ask the voluntary Councillor Green asked that the website should be kept
up to date with the dates when the service is available clearly advertised, and for the
service to be coordinated with RAKAT or Dial a Ride to provide a link with transport
to the Eden Walk shopping centre.
2.

New PSHE/RE Curriculum Protests

Mr Giles also asked, in view of the increasing number of parent groups protesting
against the new PSHE curriculum, what the Council would be doing to ensure an
inclusive curriculum in its schools to promote tolerance in relation to LGBT issues.
Pauline Maddison, Interim Director of Children’s Services, replied that the borough’s
schools are generally inclusive in their curriculum and policies. AfC are discussing
with headteachers the training opportunities which could be provided to support the
new curriculum. Councillor Foulder-Hughes added that much good work was
already being done in the borough’s schools such as the recent LGBT history week
in Hollyfield School. In relation to broader community acceptance, he had asked for
a scheme to be investigated in licensed clubs for reporting potential hate crime to
bar staff. The Chief Executive, Ian Thomas, added a reminder that the Council has
a limited role in the delivery of the curriculum as most schools are now Academies
(not under local authority control), though AfC and the Council can aim to influence
through partnership working. Iona Lidington, Director of Public Health, referred to
school health services organising teacher training and health days and a charter for
schools to sign up to, to promote an inclusive ethos.

6

